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Final Orders .. 105 I Preliminary Notices —

FINAL ORDERS.

Order under Section 2 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” 
declaring Lands to be Crown Property.

In tlie matter of the lands commonly called or known as Pinnaketiyahenekella, Kolongaliahenekella, 
Kitulagodahena, Pelawattehena, Pelabogahahena, Kahatahena, Ratadehigahahena, Galgodahena, 
&c., situate in the, .village of Udajulampitiya, in the West Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 
District, in the Southern Province, and of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899 1900 
and 1903.” I

The notice required by section 1 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” 
having been duly published in manner prescribed by that section in respect of the above-named lands {vide 
Notice No. 3,116), and no claim having been made to the said lands or to any interest therein within the period 
of three months from the date specified in the said notice, I, John George Fraser, Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by section 
2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on December 12, 1908, order and declare that the said lands as more fully 
described herein below, situate in the village of Udajulampitiya, in the W est Giruwa pattu of the Hamban­
tota District, in the Southern Province, and shown as lots 5, 5a, 8, 9, 10, 12,15,17,19, 31, 32, 33, 34, 5 3 , 5 7a, 
66, 69, and 70 in preliminary plan No. 387 and in the annexed certified tracing therefrom, and containing in 
extent 586 acres 1 rood and 24 perches, are the property of the Crown.
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Description of the Lands refered to.
The following lots situated in the village of Udaj ulampitiya, in the Giruwa Pattu West of the 

Hambantota District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing :—

Lot.

Preliminary plan 387. 

Name of Land.
Extent.
A, Jt. i \

5 . . Pinnakdtiy ahenakella, Kolongahahenakella, Kitula-
godahena, Pelawatteliena, Pelabogahahena, Kaha- 
tahena, Ratadehigahahena, Galgodahena, Malage- 
ruppehena, Pansalagojellahena, Keranagodamuka- 
lana, Keranagodahena, Lolugahahena, Kongaha- 
henekella, Ketakellagahahena, Bogahahena, Ivana- 
miyagalahena, Talagahahena, Julagahahena, Kalu- 
gahapittaniya, Okorayapittaniya, Weligodella alias 
Lolugahahena, Widanegodahena, Melikahaketiya 
hena, Beliattehena, Wewehena, Weligahakettiya 
Kanameeygahahena, Bogahahenekebella, Dama
niyahena 513 2 1

5a Bogahawattedeniya alias Bogahahena 1 0 24
8 Rookathanahenakoratuwa 0 1 13
9 Galgodahenakella 0 0 27

10 . .  Lolugahawatta 0 0 37
12 . .  Katuimboolgahahena, Kootageykoratuwa 2 3 30
15 Bibulagawahena, Pansalahena, Godakumbura- 

atmaga, Gandarawattehena 20 2 10
17 Thelambugahahena, ' Jalotgehena, Wadugeyruppe, 

Mahawattehena, Moragahawattehena 6 i 22
19 .. Godakumbura-atmagahena alias Rookathanagaha- 

hena 0 2 .7
31 ... Diganwewa 0 1 16
32 Diganwewahen.a 8 3 3
33 . .  Pansalagodahenakella 0 1 21
34 . Do. 0 3 34
53 . .  Diulagahakoratuwa 0 0 28
57a Wadiyawatta .. 0 0 9
66 Wadugeyruppe 8 0 1
69 ... Keranagodella - . .  . .  .. 20 3 21
70 ... Tennehenakoratuwa . . 1 0 0

• 586 1 24

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Ihala Bukandeyaya; the village limit of Araboda, 
the village limit of Malayagoda, the village limit of Malageygoda, the village limit of Mallakatigoda, the village 
limit of Andalugoda, the village limit of Mulanyaya ; on the east by the village limit of Handapangalageyayna ; 
on the south by the village limit of Handapangalageyayna, the village limit of Galwadiya ; on the west by the 
village limit of Galwadiya, the village limit of Pahala Bukandeyaya.

N ote.—The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this order, and their 
aggregate acreage of 134 acres 3 roods and 20 perches is not included in the acreage of 586 acres 1 rood and 
24 perches given above :—

Preliminary plan 387.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. ' A. R. P.
1 Medaruppe 1 1 1
2 Pinnaketiyahena alias Dawatayawatta, Medaruppa.. 5 3 26
3 Galgodahenakella 0 2 3
4 .. Parewatta, Nugegahawatta, Welikoratuwa 2 1 33
6 Ratadehigahawatta 1 1 15
7 Kahatagahahenakoratuwa 1 2 11

11 Lolugahawatta . .  . .  ' 0 3 39
13 .. Dummalagawakumbura alias Kapaheduma 1 1 15
14 Kohombagahawatta alias Bibilagawahena 1 1 25
16 Pelawatta, Mahawatta, Pansalawatta,Thelambugaha- 

watta, Wadugeyruppawatta, Delgahawatta, Ihala- 
watta, JTakdehigeywatta, Attikkagahawatta, Linda- 
gawawatta, Kohombagahawatta, Baduwatta, Jalat- 
geywatta, Wedageywatta, Kendagahawatta, Mora- 
gahawatta 23 3 32

18 .. Rookathanagahawatta alias Jandurawatta, Arage- 
, watta 3 2 23

20 • • Bibulakumbura, Aragawawattedeniya, Peragalia- 
liyadda, Beligahaliyadda, Suriyagasdeniya, Pan- 
wala, Kumburewala, Baduwattedeniya,, Kalugama- 
gewattedeniya alias Baduwattedeniya 7 0 021' Godakumbura, Bibulakumbura, Mailagahakumbura, 
Meddadeniya 6 1 32



^AiRT-IV: — CEYLON- GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — J an. 29. 1909

Lot.
22
i2a
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30 
35 
)6

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
54
55
56

58a*

586
59
60 
61 
62 
03'
64
63
67
68
71 .

Name otLahd.
Mahawewadeniya ..
Mahawewakumbura 
Kongahakumbura, Dangahakumbui 
Dangahakamburagodella 
Dematagahawela,
Polwattedeniya
Kalugahakumbura (T. P. 156,323)
Awarigahawala 
Awarigahawaladeniya 
Polwattedeniya
Pansalagodakella .. ■■ . .
Itongahawatta, Diulgahawatta, Kadjuwatta, Ehela- 

gahawatta, Jamanarangahawatta, Bogahawatta, 
Lolugahawatta, Ketakalagewattekella, Kadjugaha- 
watta r

Ihalaruppe • • . • •
Keranagodahena alias Ihalaruppe ..
Aragawawatta 
Galagawahenakella

Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Okarayadeniya (T. P. 156,322)
Lolugahahenakella ..
Dangahahena 
Kohiladeniya, Bibula 
Kohiladeniya 
Beliattehena 
Kolongahahenakell a 
Welikahaketiyahenake bell a 
Baduwatta • •
D aminagahakoratuwa, Aragahawatta 
Wadiyawatta • ■ "

Do.
Da^D^ahaJ^adda,' luiillagahademya, Narangah

5 « 7 5 £ t , i » [ l  P . 2 . 9 . 6 . 0 ,
Melikahaketiyahenakella 
Panwaladeniya . •
Panwalahenakabella •;
Julsahawaladeruya alias Panwalademya 
Aratchigewatta alias Aratehigeywewagawakpratuwa 
Aratehigeywewagawakoratuwa alias Aratohigeywatta 
Ivetakellagahawatta 
Lolugahahenakella . ,
Bogahahenakella 
Pinaketiyahenakella

Extent.
A . R . ■F.

4 0 34
0 0 16
1 1 30
0 0 8
0 3 20
0 2 35
1 1 S
0 0 17
0 0 23
0 0 11
0 1 8

38 0 10
0 1 39
0 1 3
0 1 31
0 0 20
1 1 6
1 0 32
0 1 38
2 3 30
0 2 4
0 0 15
1 1 28
0 0 3
0 1 8  
0 0 8
0 0 31
1 0  6 
4 0 17 
2 1 34
1 0 10
1 0 27
0 0 9

2 3 24
0 2 39 
0 0 5
0 0 33 
0 3 18
0 0 36
0 1 27
1 1 34 
0 2 34 
0 3 14 
0 2 6 
0 3 30

134 3 20

December 12, 1908.

J. G. Fraser, 
Special Officer.

[F or T racing  see page 108. ]
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Situation : XJdajulampitiya village in Giruwa Pattu West of Hambantota District. 
Preliminary plan 387.

Lot.
5

18

20

21

22
22a
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
35
36

Name of Land.
Pinnaketiyahenakella, Kolongaliahenakella, Kitula- 

godahena, Pelawattehena, Pelabogahahena, Kaha- 
tahena, Ratadehigahahena, Galgodahena, Malage- 
ruppehena, Pansalagodellahena, Keranagodamuka- 
lana, Keranagodahena, Lolugahahena, Kongaha- 
henekella, ICetakellagahahena, Bogahahena, Kana- 
miyagalahena, Talagahahena, Julagahahena, Kalu- 
gahapittaniya, Okorayapittaniya, Weligodella alias 
Lolugahahena, Widanegodahena, Melikahaketiya- 
hena, Beliattehena, Wewehena, Weligahakettiya,

Extent. 
a. r. e.

niyahena 513 2 1
5a Bogahawattedeniya alias Bogahahena 1 0 24
8 . . Rookathanahenakoratuwa 0 1 13
9 Galgodahenalcella . . ■ . . 0 0 27

10 Lolugahawatta . . 0 0 37
12 Katuimboolgahahena, Kootageykoratuwa 2 3 30
15 Bibulagawahena, Pansalahena, Godakumbura-atmaga,

Gandarawattehena 20 2 10
’ 7 Thelambugahahena, Jalotgehena, Wadugeyruppe,

Mahawatteliena, Moragahawattehena 6 1 22
19 Godakumbura-atmagahena alias Rookathanagaha- .

hena 0 2 7
31 . .  Diganwewa 0 1 16
32 Diganwewahena . . - . . 8 3 3
33 Pansalagodahenakella 0 1 21
34 Do. 0 3 34
53 Diulagahakoratuwa 0 0 28
57 a Wadiyawatta 0 0 9
66 Wadugeyruppe 8 0 1
69 . . Keranagodella 20 3 21
70 Tennehenakoratuwa 1 0 0,

586 ’l 24
* Lots excluded.

1 Medaruppe 1 1 1
2 .. Pinnaketiyahena alias Dawatayawatta, Medaruppa. . 5 3 26
3 .. Galgodahenakella .. • . . . . . 0 2 3
4 Parewatta, Nugegahawatta, Welikoratuwa 2 1 33
6 Ratadehigahawatta 1 1 15
7 Kahatagahahenakoratuwa 1 2 11

11 Lolugahawatta 0 3 39
13 . .  Dummalagawakumbura alias Kapuheduma 1 1 15
14 Ivohombagdhawatta alias Bibilagawahena 1 1 25
16 Pelawatta, Mahawatta, Pansalawatta, Thelainbugaha-

watta, Wadugeyruppawatta, Delgahawatta, Ihala- 
watta, Yakdehigeywatta, Attikkagahawatta, Linda- 
gawawatta, Kohombagahawatta, Baduwatta, Jalat- 
geywatta, Wedageywatta, Kendagahawatta, Mora- 
gahawatta

Rookathanagahawatta alias Jandurawatta, Arage- 
watta

Bibulakumbura, Aragawawattedeniya, Peragaha- 
liyadda, Beligahaliyadda, Suriyagasdeniya, Pan- 
wala, Kumburewala, Baduwattedeniya, Kalu- 
gamagewattedeniya alias Baduwattedeniya 

Godakumbura, Bibulakumbura, Mailagahakumbura, 
Meddadeniya 

Mahawewadeniya ..
Mahawewakumbura 
Kongahakumbura, Dangahakumbura 
Dangahakumburagodella 
Dematagahawela 
Polwattedeniya
Kalugahakumbura (T. P. 156,323)
Awarigahawala 
Awarigahawaladeniya 
Polwattedeniya 
Pansalagodakella 
Kongahawatta, Diulgahawatta, Kadjuwatta, Ehela- 

gahawatta, Jamanarangahawatta, Bogahawatta 
Lolugahawatta, Ketakalagewattekella, Kadiugaha- 
watta ..

23 3 32

3 2 23

7 0 0

6 1 32
4 0 34
0 0 16
1 1 30
0 0 8
0 3 20
0 2 35
1 1 8
0 0 17
0 0 23
0 0 11
0 1 8

38 0 10
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Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.
37 Ihalaruppe 0 1 39
38 Keranagodahena alias Ihalaruppe .. 0 1 3
39 Aragawawatta 0 1 31
40 Galagawahenakella 0 0 20
41 Do. 1 1 6
42 Do. 1 0 32
43 Do. 0 1 38
44 Do. 2 3 36
45 Okarayadeniya (T. P. 156,322) 0 2 4
46 Lolugahahenakella . . 0 0 15
47 Dangahahena 1 1 28
48 Kohfiadeniya, Bibula 0 0 3
49 Kohiladeniya 0 1 8
50 Beliattehena 0 0 8
51 Kolongahahenakella 0 0 31
52 Welikahaketiyahenakebella 1 0 6
54 Baduwatta 4 0 17
55 Daminagahakoratuwa, Aragahawatta 2 1 34
56 Wadiyawatta 1 0 10
57 Do. 1 0 27
58 Narangahabibula .. 0 0 9
58a Damanagahaliyadda, Kirillagahadeniya, Narangaha-

welagawadeniya ..  .. 2 3 24
585 ' Narangahabibulakumbura (T. P. 219,690) 0 2 39
59 Melikahaketiyahenakella 0 0 5
60 Panwaladeniya 0 0 33
61 Panwalahenakabella .. .. • 0 3 18
62 •Julgahawaladeniya alias Panwaladeniya 0 0 36
63 Aratchigewatta alias Aratchigeywewagawakoratuwa 0 1 27
64 ., Aratchigeywewagawakoratuwa alias Aratchigeywatta 1 1 34
65 Ketakellagahawatta 0 2 34
67 Lohigahahenakella . . 0 3 14
68 Bogahahenakella 0 2 6
71 Pinaketiyahenakella 0 3 30

134 3 20

Field sheets P 17_ 25» p  18—26’ P 33—41’ & P 34—42

Surveyor-General’s Office, J. B. M. R id out ,
Colombo, April 24 1908. for Surveyor-General.
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•

Order under Section 4, Sub-section (1), of "  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”
In the matter of the land commonly called or known as Paragahahena, Indigahahena, Godellaudahena, 

situate in the village of Waduwadeniya, in the Giruwa Pattu West of the Hambantota District, in 
the Southern Province, and of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, 1903.”

W hereas in pursuance of section 1 of the said Ordinances it was duly declared and notified on Septem­
ber 20, 1907, that if no claim to the land commonly called or known as Paragahahena, Indigahahena, Godella­
udahena, situate in the village of-Waduwadeniya, in the Giruwa Pattu West of the Hambantota District, in 
thejSouthern Province, containing in extent 8 acres 2 roods and 16 perches and shown as lot 22 in preliminary 
plan No. 223, was made to Walter Ernest Wait, Special Officer appointed under section 28 of the said Ordi­
nances, within the period of three months from the date specified in the said notice, such land would be deemed 
the property of the Crown and dealt with on account of the Crown {vide Notice No. 2,838):

And whereas Senarat Arachohige Sabehamy Vel-Vidane of Waduwadeniya made claim thereto, and I, 
Walter Ernest Wait, Special Officer appointed under section 28 of the said Ordinances, made due inquiry into 
such claim; and whereas I  and the said claimant, with consent of His Excellency the Governor, eame to an 
agreement in writing concerning the smdland, under section 4, sub-section (1), of the said Ordinances ; whereby 
it was ordered that in pursuance of the agreement afore-mentioned, that the send claimant should pay to the 
Assistant Government Agent at Hambantota a sum of Rupees Thirty (Rs. 30) for 2 acres of lot 22 on or before 
August 12,1908; and whereas it was further agreed that in default of such payment his claim to the said portion 
of lot 22_should be considered to have been withdrawn, and]the said lot should be declared the property of the 
Crown; and whereas the said claimant has failed to make the said payment by the due date in pursuance of the 
above-mentioned agreement, I, Walter Ernest Wait, Special Officer appointed under section 28 of the said 
Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested-in me in that behalf by section 4 of the said Ordinances 
do hereby on December 9, 1908, order and declare under section 4, sub-section (1), of the said Ordinances, that 
the said land, as more fully described herein below, is the property of the Crown.
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Description of the Land referred to.
The following lot situated in the village of Waduwadeniya, in the West Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 

District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing :—
Preliminary plan'223. ' 3

: ; i y n  • Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. b . p.
22 ... Paragahahena, Indigahahena, Godellaudahena ..  8 2 16

and bounded as follows : on the north and east by the village limit of Kekiriobada ; on the south by Lindagawa- 
watta claimed by Senarath Arachchige Sabehamy Vel-Vidane, Ihalawatta claimed by Waduwadeniya Gama- 
achchige Loku Appu and others ; and on the west by Horagahawalahena, &c., declared to be the property of 
the Crown under the Waste Lands Ordinances, Kospalamandiya (T. P. 252,173).

W. E. Wa it ,
December 9, 1908. Special Officer.

t

Situation : Waduwadeniya village in Giruwa Pattu West of Hambantota District.
Preliminary plan 223.

Lot. Name of Land.
22 ... Paragahahena, Indigahahena, Godellaudahena

Extent.
A. k. p. 
8 2 16

Field sheets Og^ f  61 & O 54^ 62

Surveyor General’s Office, J ,  B. M. R edout,
Colombo, November 16, 1908. for Acting Surveyor-General,
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H. M. RICHARDS, ACTING GOVERNMENT PRINTER, COLOMBO, CEYLON.


